

No. 13-2355

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ROBERT THAYER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WORCESTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Order Denying Preliminary Injunction by
the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

PETITION OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
ROBERT THAYER, SHARON BROWNSON, AND TRACY NOVICK
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Matthew R. Segal (No. 1151872)
Sarah R. Wunsch (No. 28628)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
msegal@aclum.org
swunsch@aclum.org

Kevin P. Martin (No. 89611)
Yvonne W. Chan (No. 1161264)
Todd J. Marabella (No. 1161177)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000
kmartin@goodwinprocter.com
ychan@goodwinprocter.com
tmarabella@goodwinprocter.com

Dated: July 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>MCCULLEN</i> AND OTHER PRECEDENT	4
A. THE PANEL ERRED BY NOT FIRST CONSIDERING NARROW TAILORING.....	4
B. SECTION 16 IS CONTENT BASED.....	6
C. THE WORCESTER LAWS ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED	9
II. “QUANTIFICATION” OF “RELATIVE LIKELY FREQUENCY” IS NOT REQUIRED	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Benefit v. City of Cambridge</i> , 679 N.E.2d 184 (Mass. 1997)	9
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 10
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	8, 10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	7
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	7
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	15
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	9
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	12
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 14
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	6
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	15

Gresham v. Peterson,
 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)12

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....6

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....14

McCullen v. Coakley,
 No. 12–1168 Slip Op. (June 26, 2014)passim

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....15

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....8

Satawa v. Macomb County Road Comm’n,
 689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012)12

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....5

TBS, Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....5, 10, 14

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....10

Traditionalist Am. Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge,
 914 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2012)14

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....5, 7

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....4

Warren v. Fairfax County,
 196 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1999)12

Wilkinson v. Utah,
860 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (D. Utah 2012).....14

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....4

STATUTES

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 85, § 17A12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265 § 13A(a).....13

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265 § 43A(a).....13

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266 § 12013

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Worcester Rev. Ordinances ch. 9..... Passim

Worcester Rev. Ordinances ch. 12 § 25.....13

Worcester Rev. Ordinances ch. 13..... Passim

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER RULE 35(b)(2)
